б

[Resolution to accept and expend federal funds]

Resolution authorizing the Private Industry Council of San Francisco, Inc. to accept and expend, retroactive to October 1, 2000, \$210,999 of federal refugee discretionary funds for services to older refugees in conformity with the Refugee County Plan.

WHEREAS, The Private Industry Council of San Francisco, Inc. (PIC), by authorization of this Board of Supervisors acts with the approval of the Department of Human Services for the City and County of San Francisco in administering federal Refugee funds awarded to San Francisco; and

WHEREAS, The State has allocated \$210,999 for services to older refugees in San Francisco; and

WHEREAS, The PIC has approved the use of those funds; now therefore, be it RESOLVED. That the President of the PIC is authorized by the Board of Supervisors to accept and expend, retroactive to October 1, 2000, \$210,999 of federal refugee discretionary funds for services to older refugees in conformity with the Refugee County Plan.

(Private Industry Council)

SUPERVISORS LENO, TENG, BIERMAN, BECERRIL



City and County of San Francisco

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

Resolution

File Number:

001740

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Private Industry Council of San Francisco, Inc. to accept and expend, retroactive to October 1, 2000, \$210,999 of federal refugee discretionary funds for services to older refugees in conformity with the Refugee County Plan.

October 23, 2000 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 8 - Ammiano, Becerril, Bierman, Brown, Leno, Teng, Yaki, Yee

Absent: 3 - Katz, Kaufman, Newsom

File No. 001740

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on October 23, 2000 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young

NOV 03 2000

Date Approved

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.